There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period under review that have

not been reflected in the interim financial report.

14 Review of Performance

 3 Months Ended

31/3/2022

3 Months Ended

31/3/2021 Variance

RM’000 RM’000 %

Revenue 146,023 115,168 26.8

Operating profit 33,552 26,724 25.6

Profit before taxation 33,317 26,575 25.4

Profit for the period  32,373 25,855 25.2

The Group recorded a quarterly revenue of RM146.0 million in the 3-month ended 31

March 2022 (“1Q2022”) as compared to RM115.2 million registered in the 3-month

ended 31 March 2021 (“1Q2021”), representing an increase of 26.8%.

The Group’s revenue was contributed mainly by the ATE and FAS segments, with each

constituting approximately 78.3% and 21.6% respectively of the Group’s total revenue

in the current quarter.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)

(“PCB” or “Company”)
Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Period ended 31 March 2022

6

The below outlined the revenue of the respective operating segments where elements of

inter-segment transactions were included.

 3 Months Ended

31/3/2022

3 Months Ended

31/3/2021

Variance

 RM’000 RM’000 %

ATE 130,533 80,717 61.7

FAS 33,736 35,474 (4.9)

Smart control solution system 33 109 (69.7)

The following table sets out revenue breakdown by customers’ segment for the Group:

3 Months Ended

31/3/2022

3 Months Ended

31/3/2021

RM’000 % RM’000 %

Automotive 52,433 35.9 11,348  9.9

Electro-Optical 44,228 30.3 65,243 56.7

Consumer and industrial products 19,889 13.6 16,375 14.2

Semiconductor 18,351 12.6 19,161  16.6

Medical devices 11,089 7.6 2,932 2.5

Others 33 n.m. 109 0.1

Total 146,023  115,168

The Group closed its 1Q2022 with a profit before taxation of RM33.3 million (1Q2021:

RM26.6 million), representing an increase of approximately 25.4%. Accordingly, the

Group’s EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation) for the

1Q2022 stood at RM35.8 million (1Q2021: RM29.0 million), representing an increase

of 23.4%. Basic earnings per share increased from 2.26 sen in 1Q2021 to 2.86 sen in

1Q2022.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)

(“PCB” or “Company”)
Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Period ended 31 March 2022

7

Performance of the respective operating segments which includes inter-segment